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CATEGORY:
Classification

TARIFF NO.: 9506.99.0530
Mr. Arthur F. Lentz

Lucia M. Lentz Customhouse Broker 

2252 A Landmeier Road 

Elk Grove Village, IL 60007
RE:
The tariff classification of the Archery Target Cover from China

Dear Mr. Lentz:

In your letter dated March 15, 2011, you requested a tariff classification ruling on behalf of Procon Pacific LLC.

A sample of the Archery Target Cover used in archery target practice was received with your inquiry.  The item, which is sewn together on three sides, is constructed of a woven polypropylene material and includes a strap for carrying or hanging up the target cover.  Moreover, it is printed with a full-color image of a deer and various targets on each side.  It is available in two sizes which measure 20” x 20” x 8” and 24” x 24” x 8”.  The archery cover, which is designed to fit over an arrow backstop, is open at the bottom allowing for the insertion of a bale of hay or other stuffing materials to be fitted into the target cover to serve as a safe backstop for the arrows.  The sample will be returned as requested.

While you suggest classification under subheading 6307.90.9889, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTSUS), the archery target cover is more specifically provided for in Chapter 95 as an accessory used in the sport of archery.    

The applicable subheading for the Archery Target Cover will be 9506.99.0530, HTSUS, which provides for "Articles and equipment for general physical exercise, gymnastics, athletics, other sports…; parts and accessories thereof: Other: Other: Archery articles and equipment and parts and accessories thereof…Other.”  The rate of duty will be free.

Duty rates are provided for your convenience and are subject to change.  The text of the most recent HTSUS and the accompanying duty rates are provided on World Wide Web at http://www.usitc.gov/tata/hts/.

This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Part 177 of the Customs Regulations (19 C.F.R. 177).

A copy of the ruling or the control number indicated above should be provided with the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.  If you have any questions regarding the ruling, contact National Import Specialist James Forkan at (646) 733-3025.

Sincerely,

Robert B. Swierupski

Director

National Commodity Specialist Division




